
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1025


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 31ST JULY, 2024/ SRAVANA 9, 1946 (SAKA)

CASES REGISTERED UNDER UAPA

1025  SMT. JEBI MATHER HISHAM:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cases that have been registered in the country under Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act (UAPA), the details thereof, State-wise;

(b) the number of detention centres that have been established in the country under the said Act, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(c) whether Government proposes to start new detention centres under UAPA?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)

(a) The National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) compiles the data on crime and publishes the same in its annual publication ‘Crime in India’.

The latest published report is of the year 2022. As per the reports, the details of State/ Union Territory wise cases registered in the country under the Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967 (UAPA) for the years 2020, 2021 and 2022 are at Annexure.
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(b) & (c) Under the Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967

(UAPA), there is no provision for establishment of detention centres.


Annexure

(Referred to in reply to part (a) of the RS USQ No. 1025 for 31.07.2024)


State/Union Territory-wise Cases Registered under The Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act
for the years 2020, 2021 and 2022

SL State/UT 2020 2021 2022
1 Andhra Pradesh 1 0 13
2 Arunachal Pradesh 3 7 15
3 Assam 76 95 133
4 Bihar 30 26 28
5 Chhattisgarh 3 0 3
6 Goa 0 0 1
7 Gujarat 0 0 0
8 Haryana 2 2 11
9 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0

10 Jharkhand 86 86 71
11 Karnataka 1 0 4
12 Kerala 18 18 23
13 Madhya Pradesh 4 5 2
14 Maharashtra 1 0 4
15 Manipur 169 157 167
16 Meghalaya 10 7 4
17 Mizoram 0 0 0
18 Nagaland 2 0 3
19 Odisha 0 5 0
20 Punjab 19 14 25
21 Rajasthan 0 0 0
22 Sikkim 0 0 0
23 Tamil Nadu 3 0 4
24 Telangana 0 0 0
25 Tripura 2 9 5
26 Uttar Pradesh 72 83 101
27 Uttarakhand 0 0 2
28 West Bengal 1 6 2
29 A&N Islands 0 0 0
30 Chandigarh 0 0 1
31 D&N Haveli and Daman & Diu 0 0 0
32 Delhi 6 5 12
33 Jammu & Kashmir 287 289 371
34 Ladakh 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 0 0 0

  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 796 814 1005

